UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 10, SUBREGION 11

THE BOEING COMPANY

and Cases: 10-CA-204795
10-CA-226718
10-CA-227191

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 10-CA—229378
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL- 10-CA—229979
CIO 10-CA-231035

10-CA-231815
10-CA-231853
10-CA-231888
10-CA-232626
10-CA-233509
10-CA-234519
10-CA-245435

COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S
REQUEST FOR SPECIAL PERMISSION TO APPEAL, AND APPEAL
FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S ORDER DIRECTING

TRIAL TO BE CONDUCTED BY VIDEOCONFERENCE

Pursuant to Section 102.26 of the National Labor Relations Board’s Rules and
Regulations, Counsel for General Counsel files this Response to Respondent’s Request for
Special Permission to Appeal, and Appeal from the Administrative Law Judge’s Order Directing
Trial to be Conducted by Videoconference. Counsel for General Counsel takes no position on

Respondent’s request and, if granted, its appeal.
Dated at Winston-Salem, North Carolina, August 13, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Timothy W. Mearns

Timothy W. Mearns

Counsel for General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 10, Subregion 11



Republic Square, Suite 200
4035 University Parkway
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27106-2235



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing Counsel for General Counsel’s
Response to Respondent’s Request for Special Permission to Appeal, and Appeal from the
Administrative Law Judge’s Order Directing Trial to be Conducted by Videoconference has this

date been served electronically upon the following parties:

William R. Hartman Jr., william.r.hartman@boeing.com
Director, Labor Relations

The Boeing Company

100 North Riverside

Chicago, IL 60606-2016

Brennan Bolt, Esq. bbolt@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP

500 N Akard St Ste 3300

Dallas, TX 75201-3347

Richard B. Hankins, Attorney rhankins@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP

500 N Akard St Ste 3300

Dallas, TX 75201

Seth H. Borden, Attorney sborden@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP

700 Thirteenth St NW Ste 600

Washington, DC 20005-3960

C. Edward Rawl edward.rawl@boeing.com
Senior Counsel - Labor, Employment &

Benefits Law Group

The Boeing Company

5400 International Blvd MC 7830-SW81

North Charleston, SC 29418-6938

William H. Haller, Associate General Counsel whaller@iamaw.org
International Association of Machinists and

Aerospace Workers

9000 Machinists Pl Ste 202

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772-2867



Laura Ewan,

Associate General Counsel

International Association of Machinists and
Aerospace Workers

9000 Machinists PI Ste 202

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772-2867

Carson Phillips-Spotts, Attorney
Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt, LLP
18 W Mercer St Ste 400

Seattle, WA 98119-3971

lewan@iamaw.org

phillips@workerlaw.com

Dated at Winston-Salem, North Carolina, August 13, 2020.

/s/ Timothy W. Mearns

Timothy W. Mearns

Counsel for General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

Region 10, Subregion 11

Republic Square, Suite 200

4035 University Parkway

Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27106-2235



